

Fulton County Commissioners

116 West Market Street, Suite 203, McConnellsburg, PA 17233

Telephone: (717) 485-3691 Fax: (717) 485-9411 Email: commissioners@co.fulton.pa.us

Stuart L. Ulsh, Chairman Randy H. Bunch, Vice-Chairman Paula J. Shives

Stacey M. Golden, Chief Clerk James M. Stein, Solicitor

TAX LEVY AND APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NUMBER 10 of 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF FULTON, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, fixing the tax rate for the year of 2024 and appropriating specific sums estimated to be required for the specific purposes of the County government, hereinafter set forth, during the fiscal year.

BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby resolved and enacted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Fulton, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

SECTION 1. That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all real property within the said County subject to taxation for County purposed for year 2024 as follows: Tax rate for general County purposes, the sum of 12.40 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

SECTION 2. That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all occupations within the said County subject to taxation for County purposed for fiscal year 2024 as follows: Tax rate for general County purposes the sum of 0 mills on each dollar of assessed valuation.

SECTION 3. That expenses of the County for the fiscal year 2024 are itemized in the County budget and on file in the office of the County Commissioners.

SECTION 4. The payment Periods and Discount/Penalty rates to established as follows:

• Discount Period-April 1st through May 31st Discount Rate – 2%

• Face Period-June 1st through July 31st

 Penalty Period-August 1st through December 31st Penalty-5% SECTION 5. That any resolution, or part of resolution, conflicting with this resolution be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this resolution. Passed finally by the Board of County Commissioners this 27th day of December, 2023.

FULTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

1 Ulsh 1101

Stuart L. Ulsh, Commissioner Chair

Randy H. Bunch, Commissioner Vice-Chair

Paula J. Shives, Commissioner

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the County Commissioners of Fulton County on December 27, 2023.

Date: 12

Signed:

Stacey M. Golden, Chief Clerk